PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6257479

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY JAMES PERFITT	03/23/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROXIDYNE, INC.		
Street Address: 34 W. CHICAGO AVE., STE. A			
City:	NAPPERVILLE		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60540		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16207720	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6306659404

Email: pdocket@ericksonlawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: ERIC R. WALTMIRE

Address Line 1: 1749 S NAPERVILLE RD SUITE 202
Address Line 4: WHEATON, ILLINOIS 60189-5892

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7496P0012US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC R. WALTMIRE
SIGNATURE:	/Eric R. Waltmire/
DATE SIGNED:	08/19/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=7496P0010US_Assignment as filed#page1.tif source=7496P0010US_Assignment as filed#page2.tif source=7496P0010US_Assignment as filed#page3.tif

PATENT 506210738 REEL: 053537 FRAME: 0148

Assignment

Serial No.:	62/135,638	Filed:	03/19/2015		
Serial No.:	15/075.144	Filed:	03/19/2016		
(3003 3003 3 1003	A STATE OF		0013312030		

In Consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title and interest in the invention and improvements of the undersigned in the inventions presently titled (1) Trusted Beacon and (2) Trusted Beacon System and Method ("Invention") and in the applications for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, identified by serial numbers and filing dates at the top of this page ("Application"), and in any in any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said applications, are hereby assigned by the undersigned Timothy James Perfitt (hereinafter called "Assignor"), an individual residing in Naperville, IL, to Proxidyne, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business in Naperville, IL, and its successors and assigns (hereinafter called "Assignee"). The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested by the Assignor to issue said Letters Patent(s) to said Assignee.

If Assignor has previously assigned the same Invention or same Application to Assignee, instead of merely assigning all title, rights, and interest to Assignee; the Assignor acknowledges that all title, right and interest in the Invention and Application was previously assigned to Assignee and hereby assigns, without any reservation, any remaining rights in or to the Invention and Application that the Assignor may hold for whatever reason.

The assigned rights include, but are not limited to, all worldwide rights to file any United States patent applications, international patent applications, and any foreign patent applications, utility patent applications, design patent applications, utility model applications, or similar industrial property rights for the Invention as well as any right of priority to any patent or application of the United States or any other country or jurisdiction based on the Invention. The assigned rights include the right for the Assignee, or its legal representatives, to file any continuing, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, extension, or reexaminations of the Application or Invention, or any U.S., international, or foreign applications that claim priority based on the Application. These assigned rights are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors or assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this assignment not been made.

PATENT REEL: 053537 FRAME: 0149

Serial No.: 62/135,638		Filed: 03/19/2015		
Serial No.:	15/075,144	Filed:	03/19/2016	

The Invention and Application shall be deemed the sole and exclusive property of Assignee and Assignor agrees to execute any and all documents which Assignee, its successors or assigns, deem necessary to transfer, acknowledge, or assign such rights in or to the Invention and Application to Assignee, its successors, or assigns. Assignor agrees to execute all documents which Assignee, its successors or assigns deem expedient in connection with the Application and any continuing, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, reexamination or other domestic, international or foreign applications on a worldwide basis concerning the Invention or that claim priority based on the Application or Invention; and any renewal, revival or substitute of any of the foregoing applications, any derivation proceedings relating to any of the foregoing applications; and, as to patents granted on any of the foregoing applications, any supplemental examination, derivation proceeding, opposition, post grant review, reissue, re-examination, inter partes review, or extension thereof. Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee, its successors or assigns in every proper way possible to obtain, defend and assert one or more patent(s) based on: the Application and any continuing, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, reexamination or other domestic, international, or foreign applications concerning the Invention; any renewal, revival, or substitute of any domestic or foreign applications, any derivation proceedings relating to any of the foregoing applications; and, as to patents granted on the foregoing applications, any supplemental examination, derivation proceeding, opposition, post grant review, reissue, re-examination, inter partes review, or extension thereof. Assignor agrees, at no cost to Assignee, to execute any and all documents which Assignee, its successors, or assigns, deem necessary to obtain, maintain and/or enforce its rights in such Invention or Application including, but not limited to, any related patent applications which Assignee elects to file in all countries in the world and to fully cooperate with Assignee in the obtaining, maintaining and enforcement of any intellectual property protection sought or obtained for such Inventions including providing any testimony required to obtain, maintain and/or enforce such rights. Assignor hereby authorizes any patent office in the world to issue any letters patent based on the assigned rights to the Assignee. Assignor hereby covenants that it has not made and will not make any assignment, sale, license,

Serial No.:	62/13	5,638	Fil	ed:	03/19/2015
Serial No.:	15/07	5,144	Fil	ed:	03/19/2016
agreement or enc	umbrance v	which would c	conflict with this	Assignment.	Assignor grants the
legal representative of Assignee, its successors and assigns, the power to insert on this					
Assignment any	further iden	tification whi	ch may be neces	sary or desira	ble in order to
comply with the	rules of the	U.S. Patent as	nd Trademark O	ffice for recor	dation of this
document.					
The Assig	gnee's attor	ney(s) of reco	rd are hereby ins	tructed to ide	ntify the application
by inserting the s	erial numbe	er and filing d	ate of the applica	ition in the sp	ace provided at the
top of the pages.					
Assignor	agrees to al	l provisions o	f this Assignmen	t by signing b	elow;
		Livrol Timothy Jan	2 Janes 1	Lesfort	
State of Neus of)) 55.	·	s <u>23</u> day of	MARCH	, 2016.
On Moria 2 Public, in and for the subscribed and exe	he State and	County aforesa	iid, and acknowled	lged that he/sh	before me, a Notary cfreely and voluntarily erein expressed.
DENISE DELLA ROCC	A !	<i>Less</i> Notary Public	à Cale		
Noterly Yullit; State of Neva Appointment No. 08-6609- My Appt, Expires Feb. 01, 20	s 🖇	•	ion Expires: 🎉	European I	2020
March March March Con and Con and Con	**************************************	2125 20031031032	soes erropes our important	626. 4.1.24	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Assignment Acce Proxidyne, Inc.,	epted By				
Timothy James P	erfitt, CEO	4		J3 M Date	Mac4 26/6

RECORDED: 08/19/2020